

Alexandred at the mest bengal M.V-12,60,000 D-690921 La Admitted light trees at the attended at the attended light trees at the attended at t

Anto

# C 570373

Admitted to Registration the light the Sheet and the Endrsements for check with this Documents are the Part of this Besument.

0 7 MAY 2018

# DEED OF SALE

Dist.- Paschim Bardhaman, P.S.- Kanksa, Mouza -Khatpukur, Area of Land - 2.44 Cottah, Sale Value - Rs. 12,60,000/- and Market Value - Rs. 12,60,000/- under Durgapur Municipal Corporation.

04,05-2018 93 Manoraua Siggh Serial No.... Balur Howrah. Sold to ..... Address..... 0.80) Value of Stamps... 4 APR 2018 2 Date of Purchaso of this Strop Pape. trom the " Name of the Top any loan where Purchased, DURILAPUR, Subrata Kumar Chulyaborty Stanty Vendoc A.D.S.R. Otice, Durgspur-12 Licence No. 5 of 1999



Addi. Dist. Sub-Registrar Durgaour, Burdwan

0 7 MAY 2018

THIS DEED OF SALE is made by :

MR. AVINASH KUMAR [PAN- BEZPK3657K] S/o. Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, by faith- Hindu, by Nationality- Indian, by occupation - Service, resident of Village & Post- Ghurapali, P.S.- Rasulpur, Dist.- Chapra (Saran), PIN- 841212, Bihar.

HEREINAFTER called the VENDOR (which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context be deemed to include his heirs, executors, administrators, representatives and assigns) of the FIRST PART.

IN FAVOUR OF :

MRS. MANORAMA SINGH [PAN- IBXPS8632G] W/o. Mr. Prithwi Nath Singh, by faith- Hindu, by Nationality- Indian, by occupation- Housewife, resident of D-14/7, Belur NISCO Housing Estate, Sapuipara, P.O.- Sapuipara, P.S.- Bally (Nischinda), Dist.- Howrah, PIN- 711227, W.B.

HEREINAFTER called the PURCHASER (which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context be deemed to include her heirs, executors, administrators, representatives and assigns) of the OTHER PART.

Whereas the property mentioned in the Schedule below has been purchased by the above named vendor by a registered deed of sale being No.- 3145 for the year 2009 registered before the Office of the A.D.S.R. Durgapur from Shyamal Kumar Bhattacharya of D-124, Shastri Avenue, Bidhannagar, Durgapur- 12 and recorded his name in L.R. Record by Mutation under Khatian No. 872 and also converted the character of land from Baid to Bastu vide Memo No. F-25/23/ BLRO, Kanksa, Dated 11/01/2011 and from the date of purchase the Vendor is owning, seizing, possessing the same as owner with having unfettered power and authority to convey schedule below property.

AND WHEREAS the VENDOR being in need of ready cash at hand for his personal domestic requirement to meet up financial crisis hereby makes up his mind to sell out the schedule below property. AND WHEREAS the PURCHASER who is in search of such property hereby expressing her intention to buy out the same and agreed with the VENDOR for absolute sale to her of the schedule below property at the price of Rs. 12,60,000/- (Rupees twelve lakh sixty thousand) only which has been paid by the PURCHASER as per Memo of Consideration and the Vendor does hereby acknowledge the receipt of said sale price by putting his signature in this deed.

AND WHEREAS by virtue of this Deed of Sale the VENDOR convey, transfer, assign and relinquish all right, title, interest along with necessary benefits, advantages, drains, paths, easement privileges and other interests which at any time had or now have in any manner covering both in law and equity free from any encumbrances either factual, or implied or latent whatsoever in favour of PURCHASER for good so that the PURCHASER shall be able to use, occupy, enjoy the schedule property and every part thereof quite peacefully, freely and clearly to the exclusion of others and as such VENDOR shall keep the PURCHASER harmless and indemnified from any charges license, attachments, executions, encumbrances, if any existed formerly or existing at the date of transfer which is not known to the PURCHASER.

AND WHEREAS the Vendor binds singly to execute deeds, things at the request and cost of the PURCHASER to do and execute or cause to be done anything which may effectually be necessary for the PURCHASER to enjoy property more fruitfully and factually according to the true meaning and intent of this deed of conveyance.

AND THAT SAID PURCHASER shall and may from time to time and all times hereafter peaceably and quietly enter upon have, hold, occupy posses and enjoy the property with transferable rights hereby sold and receive and take the rents, issues and profits thereof and of every part thereof, without any let or hindrance whatsoever form only the said VENDOR or by any person, or persons claiming from, under or in trust of him.

THE VENDOR binds himself and declare that schedule below property have not been gifted, sold out, transferred or indemnified for any liability or entered into any agreement with any third party or sub-juidice of any court or been notified for any kinds of acquisition and Vendor sale out the same to PURCHASER having good marketable title without any kinds of encumbrances.

AND WHEREAS THE PURCHASER shall be factually, legally entitled to get her name recorded in the records of B.L. & L.R.O., Kanksa during settlement and to mutate her name into the Rent Roll of Govt. of West Bengal, electricity and water supply authority and any authority and will be able to pay any rent, rates, charges without any connection or concerned whatsoever with the VENDOR.

The PURCHASER shall regularly pay holding taxes, and taxes in respect of her purchased scheduled property according to her free choice.

## SCHEDULE OF THE ABOVE REFFERED TO:

All that pieces and parcels of land situated within the District of Paschim Bardhaman, P.S.- Kanksa, Sub-Division and A.D.S.R. Office- Durgapur, Mouza- Khatpukur, J.L. No.- 59, previous L.R. Khatian No.- 542 (five hundred forty two) and present L.R. Khatian No.- 872 (eight hundred seventy two).

(1) Plot No.- R.S.- 232 (two hundred thirty two), L.R.- 162 (one hundred sixty two), Bastu measuring total area of the plot 21 Decimal out of which 50% share of Shyamal Kumar Bhattacharya i.e. 10.5 Decimal, out of that aforesaid area more than 6 Decimal of land has been acquired by P.W.D. (Govt. of West Bengal) and thereafter the rest area 2.44 (two point four four) Cottah or more or less 4 (four) Decimal of land which was purchased by me, along with 100 Sq.ft. structure is only being sold to the Purchaser. A sketch map with red coloured marked is annexed herewith. Only the red marked area is only being sold. The sketch will be considered as a part of the deed.

Proposed use of the property- Residential. The land is not within the acquired land of any Government.

Payable rent to be paid to the B.L.& L.R.O.- Kanksa , Dist.- Paschim Bardhaman.

Butted and bounded by :

:	Land of R.S. Plot No 1375
:	Part of R.S. Plot No 232
:	Land of R.S. Plot No 1375
:	55' Ft. wide Pucca Shibpur Road (30' Ft. acquired land
	of P.W.D + 25' Ft. pucca Shibpur Road)
	:



It is hereby declared that the full name, colour passport size photograph and finger prints of each finger of both the hands of Vendor and Purchaser are attested in separate pages 1(A) and the same is part and parcel of this deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Vendor puts his signature on this <u>07.76</u> day of May 2018 in presence of Witnesses in this deed of sale after receipt of sale consideration as full and final above described.

WITNESSESS :

1. Uday showkor bubba-Slo Rom Math Gupt Saty sit Park. Avinagh Kumar J.P.A.W. DUP-11 SIGNATURE OF VENDOR 2. Binit Kumar Singh S/o Mr. Prikhwi Nath Singh D14/7, Beher Nisro Housing Estate, P.O.; Sabuipara, Bally. Howrah. Drafted by me and typed at my office & I read over & explained in Mother Languages to all parties to this deed and all of them admit that the same has been correctly

written as per their instruction: Awapan Remar Dows License 10- Ranipani 19 Resident of Vall + P.O. Bauunara Durgapur - 12 PS. Kauksa.

## MEMO OF CONSIDERATION

Received the full consideration of Rs.12,60,000/- (Rupees twelve lakh sixty thousand) only from Purchaser as mentioned herein below :

By Cheque No. 026716 of ICICI Bank (2) By Cheque No. 026718 of ICICI Bank (3) By Cheque No. 026719 of ICICI Bank (4) By Cheque No. 026720 of ICICI Bank (5) By Cheque No. 026722 of ICICI Bank (6) By Cheque No. 026723 of ICICI Bank (7) By Cheque No. 026727 of ICICI Bank (8) By Cheque No. 542487 of SBI (9) By Cheque No. 542488 of SBI (10) By DD No. 049030 of PNB

Rs.40,000/-Rs.2,00,000/-Rs.2,00,000/-Rs.70,000/-Rs.50,000/-Rs.2,00,000/-Rs.50,000/-Rs.50,000/-Rs.1,00,000/-Rs.1,00,000/-Rs.2,00,000/-

WITNESSES:

(11) By Cash

udoy showler Gupso Slu Rom North Gapta. Avinosh Kimar SIGNATURE OF THE VENDOR Saty sit Park J.P. Ave. Durgogur- 11 P.S. Coleonen. Binit Kumax Singh S/o Mx. Prithwi Narh Singh D14/7, Belux Nisco Housing Estate. P.O.:- Sabuibara, Bally Howrah Page-7

MOUZA - KHANTPUKUR, J.L. NO 59, PLOTNO RS. 232(PART) L.R. 162 (PART); P.S. - KANKSA; DIST. - PASCHIM BARDDHAMAN. RED BOUNDED AREA MEASURING MOREOR LESS OF DECIMAL OR 2.44 KATHA. NAME OF SELLER: AVINASH KUMAR S/O MITHILESH KR SINGH. NAME OF PURCHASER: MANORAMA SINGH W/O PRITHWINATH SINGH.

N INDEX MAP	NOT TO SCALE
193 194 194 194 194 194	RS. PLOT NO 1375
198 199	RS. PLOT NO 1375 ROAD 35'-0" ROAD 35'-0" ROAD 35'-0" ROAD 35'-0" ROAD 35'-0" 1375 1375 1375 1375 1375
200 1374 1374 207 103 103 103 103 103 103 103 103	150 230 R.S. PLOT NO 1374

AS PER PREVIOUS SKETCH Thaced by S. Koy 4/5/18 Swapan Roy Building Planner Licence No.: DMC/18491

Avinash Kuman

SIGNATURE OF VENDOR

# হস্তাঙ্গুলীর টিপ ছাপ ও ফটো/Fingers Print & Photo

বান হাত Left Hand				Ø		62
	ব্রাঙ্গুল Thums	তন্ধনী 1st Finger	মধ্যমা Middle	অনামিকা Ring	কনিষ্ঠা Small Finger	3
खान होड Right Hand	机影		Caller		the second s	hagh Kimar

উপরের ছবি ও টিপণ্ডলি আমার দ্বারা প্রত্যান্থিত হইল।

Pass port size photograph & Finger print of both hands attested by me

Signature Avinash Kumar

Le da	CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACT	States .			
	তৰ্ধনী 1st Finger	মধ্যম Middle	অনামিকা Ring	কনিষ্ঠা Small Finger	- St.
Right Hand					man or man of man

উপরের ছবি ও টিপগুলি আমার দ্বারা প্রস্তান্নিত হইল। Pass port size photograph & Finger print of both hands attested by me

Signature Manorama

ধাম হাত Left Hand						1
	বৃদ্ধাগৃল Thums	তজনী 1st Finger	মধ্যমা Middle	অনামিকা Ring	কনিষ্ঠা Small Finger	ফটো
Right Hand						

উপরের ছবি ও টিপগুলি আমার দ্বারা প্রত্যায়িত হইল।

Pass port size photograph & Finger print of both hands attested by me

হাকর Signature.....

याभ हाज Left Hand						
	ৰ্ন্ধাঙ্গুল Thums	তন্ধনী 1st Finger	্মথ্যমা Middle	অনামিকা Ring	ক্রিষ্ঠা Small Finger	ফটো
Right Hand						

উপরের ছবি ও টিপগুলি আমার দ্বারা প্রত্যায়িত হইল।

Pass port size photograph & Finger print of both hands attested by me

স্বাক্ষর Signature.



NOUME TAX DEPARTMENT GOVT. OF INDIA RUMASH HUMAR MITHILESH KUMAR SINGH 09/05/1987 " to september have been per-BEZPK3657K XX ---and and the state

÷.,

Avinash Kumar

3.0



Manorama Singh In case this early is less / found, kinally inform / return to : Income Tax PAN Services Unit, UTITISE. Plea No. 3, Sector 11, CHD Jielapor, Navi Niumbol - 400 614. इस वहत के खाने/वाने पर कुरका सुसित करें/भौताए ( angus fa un che, UTILISI mis ès 1. unes 11. allas di comp. ast guir con 812.

		Govt. of West Be f Registration & e-Challan	engal Stamp Revenue	1
GRN:	19-201819-023124428-2		Payment Mode	Counter Payment
GRN Da	ite: 04/05/2018 07:46:29	Bank :	State Bank of India	
BRN :	90027089	BRN Date:	04/05/2018 00:00:00	
DEPOSIT	FOR'S DETAILS			/
Purpose	D147 Belur NISC Name : Mr Swapan Kum me :	Mobile No. : O Hsg Estate Howrah ar Das	+91 9800270325	ou/Query Year)
SI. No.		ad of A/C escription	Head of A/C	Amount[ ₹]
1	02060000690921/2/2018 Property	Registration Stamp duty	0030-02-103-003-02	70610
2	02060000690921/2/2018 Property Fees	Registration-Registration	0038-03-104-001-16	/12607
		Tot	al	83217

Total

In Words : Rupees Eighty Three Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen only

## Major Information of the Deed

Deed No :	1-0206-02329/2018	Date of Registration	07/05/2018	
Query No / Year	0206-0000690921/2018	Office where deed is registered		
Query Date 02/05/2018 9:14:32 PM		A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR, District: Burdwan		
Applicant Name, Address & Other Details	Swapan Kumar Das Bamunara, Thana : Kanksa, Distr No. : 9434476062, Status :Deed	The second s	., PIN - 713212, Mobile	
Transaction		Additional Transaction		
[0101] Sale, Sale Documen	t	[4308] Other than Immo Agreement [No of Agre		
Set Forth value		Market Value		
Rs. 12,60,000/-		Rs. 12,60,000/-		
Stampduty Paid(SD)		Registration Fee Paid		
Rs. 75,610/- (Article:23)		Rs. 12,607/- (Article:A(1), E)		
Remarks	Received Rs. 50/- ( FIFTY only area)	) from the applicant for issuing	g the assement slip.(Urb	

## Land Details :

District: Burdwan, P.S:- Kanksa, Municipality: DURGAPUR MC, Road: Unassessed Road (Khatpukur), Mouza: Khatpukur

Sch No	Plot Number	Khatian Number	Land Proposed	6 TO 10 1	Area of Land		Market Value (In Rs.)	Other Details
L1	LR-162	LR-872	Bastu	Bastu	2.44 Katha	11,85,000/-	11,85,000/-	Width of Approach Road: 55 Ft., Adjacent to Metal Road,
	Grand	Total :			4.026Dec	11,85,000 /-	11,85,000 /-	

## Structure Details :

Sch No	Structure Details	Area of Structure	Setforth Value (In Rs.)	Market value (In Rs.)	Other Details
S1	On Land L1	100 Sq Ft.	75,000/-	75,000/-	Structure Type: Structure
		oor : 100 Sq Ft.,F		mented Floor, Aç	e of Structure: 0Year, Roof Type:

Major Information of the Deed :- I-0206-02329/2018-07/05/2018

Seller Details :

SI	Name,Address,Photo,Finger p	rint and Signat	ure	
1	Name	Photo	Fringerprint	Signature
	Mr Avinash Kumar (Presentant) Son of Mr Mithilesh Kumar Singh Executed by: Self, Date of Execution: 07/05/2018 , Admitted by: Self, Date of Admission: 07/05/2018 ,Place : Office	Real Provide American Science Provide American		Avinash Kumar
	8946037653	07/05/2018	LTI. 87/05/2018	07306/2010
	Ghurapali, P.O:- Ghurapali, I By Caste: Hindu, Occupation Executed by: Self, Date of E , Admitted by: Self, Date of	: Service, Citi: xecution: 07/0	zen of: India, PAN 15/2018	, Bihar, India, PIN - 841212 Sex: Male, No.:: BEZPK3657K, Status :Individual, Office

## **Buyer Details** :

SI No	Name,Address,Photo,Finger print and Signature
	Mrs Manorama Singh Wife of Mr. Prithwi Nath Singh D-14/7, BELUR NISCO HOUSING ESTATE, Sapuipara, P.O:- Sapuipara, P.S:- Bally, District:-Howrah, West Bengal, India, PIN - 711227 Sex: Female, By Caste: Hindu, Occupation: House wife, Citizen of: India, PAN No.:: IBXPS8632G, Status :Individual, Status : Not Executed

## **Identifier Details :**

Name & address

Mr Uday Shankar Gupta

Son of Mr. Ramnath Gupta Satyajit Park, Sagarbhanga, P.O:- Gopinathpur, P.S:- Coke Ov 713211, Sex: Male, By Caste: Hindu, Occupation: Business, C	/en, Durgapur, District:-Burdwan, West Bengal, India, PIN - itizen of: India, , Identifier Of Mr Avinash Kumar
	07/05/2018
index Shandfer im para.	

Trans	fer of property for L1		
SI.No	From	To. with area (Name-Area)	
1	Mr Avinash Kumar	Mrs Manorama Singh-4.026 Dec	
Trans	fer of property for S1		
SI.No	From	To. with area (Name-Area)	
1	Mr Avinash Kumar	Mrs Manorama Singh-100.00000000 Sq Ft	

Major Information of the Deed :- I-0206-02329/2018-07/05/2018

07/05/2018 Query No:-02060000690921 / 2018 Deed No :1 - 020602329 / 2018, Document is digitally signed.

#### Endorsement For Deed Number : 1 - 020602329 / 2018

#### On 04-05-2018

#### Certificate of Market Value(WB PUVI rules of 2001)

Certified that the market value of this property which is the subject matter of the deed has been assessed at Rs 12,60,000/-

Abhijit Chatterjee ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR OFFICE OF THE A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR

Burdwan, West Bengal

#### On 07-05-2018

#### Certificate of Admissibility(Rule 43,W.B. Registration Rules 1962)

Admissible under rule 21 of West Bengal Registration Rule, 1962 duly stamped under schedule 1A, Article number : 23 of Indian Stamp Act 1899.

#### Presentation(Under Section 52 & Rule 22A(3) 46(1),W.B. Registration Rules, 1962)

Presented for registration at 11:44 hrs on 07-05-2018, at the Office of the A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR by Mr Avinash Kumar Executant.

#### Admission of Execution (Under Section 58, W.B. Registration Rules, 1962)

Execution is admitted on 07/05/2018 by Mr Avinash Kumar, Son of Mr Mithilesh Kumar Singh, Ghurapali, P.O. Ghurapali, Thana: RASULPUR, Saran, BIHAR, India, PIN - 841212, by caste Hindu, by Profession Service

Indetified by Mr Uday Shankar Gupta, , , Son of Mr Ramnath Gupta, Satyajit Park, Sagarbhanga, P.O. Gopinathpur, Thana: Coke Oven, , City/Town: DURGAPUR, Burdwan, WEST BENGAL, India, PIN - 713211, by caste Hindu, by profession Business

#### Payment of Fees

Certified that required Registration Fees payable for this document is Rs 12,607/- (A(1) = Rs 12,600/-, E = Rs 7/-) and Registration Fees paid by Cash Rs 0/-, by online = Rs 12,607/-

Description of Online Payment using Government Receipt Portal System (GRIPS), Finance Department, Govt. of W6 Online on 04/05/2018 12:00AM with Govt. Ref. No: 192018190231244282 on 04-05-2018, Amount Rs: 12,607/-, Bank: State Bank of India (SBIN0000001), Ref. No. 90027089 on 04-05-2018, Head of Account 0030-03-104-001-16

Major Information of the Deed :- I-0206-02329/2018-07/05/2018

100

#### Payment of Stamp Duty

Certified that required Stamp Duty payable for this document is Rs. 75,610/- and Stamp Duty paid by Stamp Rs 5,000/-, by online = Rs 70,610/-

Description of Stamp

1. Stamp: Type: Impressed, Serial no 93, Amount: Rs.5,000/-, Date of Purchase: 04/05/2018, Vendor name: Subrata Kumar Chakraborty

2. Stamp: Type: Court Fees, Amount: Rs.10/-

Description of Online Payment using Government Receipt Portal System (GRIPS), Finance Department, Govt. of WB Online on 04/05/2018 12:00AM with Govt. Ref. No: 192018190231244282 on 04-05-2018, Amount Rs: 70,610/-, Bank: State Bank of India (SBIN0000001), Ref. No. 90027089 on 04-05-2018, Head of Account 0030-02-103-003-02

Abhijit Chatterjee ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR OFFICE OF THE A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR

Burdwan, West Bengal

-

Major Information of the Deed :- I-0206-02329/2018-07/05/2018

Certificate of Registration under section 60 and Rule 69. Registered in Book - I Volume number 0206-2018, Page from 43428 to 43447 being No 020602329 for the year 2018.



Digitally signed by ABHIJIT CHATTERJEE Date: 2018.05.07 16:55:33 +05:30 Reason: Digital Signing of Deed.

(Abhijit Chatterjee) 07-05-2018 16:54:53 ADDITIONAL DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR OFFICE OF THE A.D.S.R. DURGAPUR West Bengal.

## (This document is digitally signed.)

07/05/2018 Query No:-02060000690921 / 2018 Deed No :1 - 020602329 / 2018, Document is digitally signed.